

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellees,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW 9

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SCHROEDERS’ LAW OF THE LAND CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE CITY’S AMORTIZATION ORDINANCE 10

 A. THE SCHROEDERS POSSESS A VESTED RIGHT IN THE USE OF THEIR TOWNHOME AS A VACATION RENTAL AND THE GOVERNMENT’S AMORTIZATION OF THEIR USE IS A RETROACTIVE TERMINATION OF THAT RIGHT 11

 1. The Schroeders Possess a Vested Right in The Use of Their Townhome as a Vacation Rental..... 11

 2. Amortization of an Existing, Previously Lawful Use is a Retroactive Termination of Property Rights..... 12

B.	THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS THE RETROACTIVE TERMINATION OF VESTED RIGHTS THROUGH AMORTIZATION.....	14
1.	The City’s Amortization of the Schroeders’ Property Violates Due Process and the Trial Court Erred in Dismissing that Claim	14
2.	The City’s Amortization of the Schroeders’ Property is an Unconstitutional Taking and the Trial Court Erred in Dismissing that Claim.....	17
3.	The North Carolina Supreme Court Has Never Held that the Amortization of an Owner-Operated, Non-Nuisance Land Use is Constitutional.....	19
C.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SCHROEDERS’ REMAINING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	21
1.	The Schroeders Have Stated an Anti-Monopoly Claim	22
2.	The Schroeders Have Stated an Exclusive Privileges Claim	24
3.	The Schroeders Have Stated a Fruits of Their Own Labor Claim	25
4.	The Schroeders Have Stated an Equal Protection Claim.....	26

III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A STAY	27
A. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE IT FAILED TO APPLY THE REQUISITE LEGAL STANDARD FOR A STAY.....	28
B. APPLYING THE TEST CORRECTLY, A STAY WAS IMPROPER.....	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Wilmington City Code § 18-331	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>130 of Chatham, LLC v. Rutherford Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , No. 14 CVS 711, 2014 WL 3809066 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 31, 2014)	29
<i>Abbott v. City of Highlands</i> , 52 N.C. App. 69, 277 S.E.2d 820 (1981).....	28, 29
<i>Am. Motors Sales Corp. v. Peters</i> , 311 N.C. 311, 371 S.E.2d 351 (1984)	22, 23
<i>Application of Campsites Unlimited</i> , 287 N.C. 493, 215 S.E.2d 79 (1975)	12
<i>Blitz v. Agean, Inc.</i> , 197 N.C. App. 296, 677 S.E.2d 1 (2009).....	28
<i>Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc.</i> , 282 N.C. 542, 193 S.E.2d 729 (1973)	23, 24
<i>Cheek v. City of Charlotte</i> , 273 N.C. 293, 160 S.E.2d 18 (1968)	27
<i>City of Akron v. Chapman</i> , 160 Ohio St. 382, 116 N.E. 2d 697 (Oh. 1953).....	15
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-cv-399, 2018 WL 604732 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 26, 2018).....	32
<i>Cumberland County. v. E. Fed. Corp.</i> , 48 N.C. App. 518, 269 S.E.2d 672 (1980).....	21

<i>Dobrowolska ex rel. Dobrowolska v. Wall</i> , 138 N.C. App. 1, 530 S.E.2d 590 (2000).....	27
<i>Duncan v. City of Charlotte</i> , 234 N.C. 86, 66 S.E.2d 22 (1951)	24
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Finch v. Durham</i> , 325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989)	17
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)	19
<i>Goodman Toyota, Inc. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 63 N.C. App. 660, 306 S.E.2d 192 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	29
<i>Hoffmann v. Kinealy</i> , 389 S.W. 2d 745 (Mo. 1965).....	16, 18
<i>Hyde v. Abbott Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 123 N.C. App. 572, 473 S.E.2d 680 (1996).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	32
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)	26
<i>Kirby v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp.</i> , 368 N.C. 847, 786 S.E.2d 919 (2016)	27

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	13
<i>Lawyers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. of N.C. v. Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard</i> , 112 N.C. App. 353, 435 S.E.2d 571 (1993).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Leete v. County of Warren</i> , 341 N.C. 116, 462 S.E.2d 476 (1995)	25
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	31
<i>Lowe v. Tarble</i> , 313 N.C. 460, 329 S.E.2d 648 (1985)	16
<i>MLC Auto., LLC v. Town of S. Pines</i> , 207 N.C. App. 555, 702 S.E.2d 68 (2010).....	11
<i>Meares v. Town of Beaufort</i> , 193 N.C. App. 49, 667 S.E.2d 244 (2008).....	9
<i>Miracle v. N.C. Local Gov't Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 124 N.C. App. 285, 477 S.E.2d 204 (1996).....	13, 16
<i>Michael Weinman Assocs. Gen. P'ship v. Huntersville</i> , 147 N.C. App. 231, 555 S.E.2d 342 (2001).....	11
<i>Naegele Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 113 N.C. App. 758, 440 S.E.2d 842 (1994).....	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	29, 30
<i>PA Northwestern Distribs., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 526 Pa. 186, 584 A.2d 1372 (1991).....	17, 18

<i>Peele v. Finch</i> , 284 N.C. 375, 200 S.E.2d 635 (1973)	15
<i>Podrebarac v. Horack, Talley, Pharr, & Lowndes, P.A.</i> , 231 N.C. App. 70, 752 S.E.2d 661 (2013).....	9
<i>Powe v. Centerpoint Human Svcs.</i> , 215 N.C. App. 395, 715 S.E.2d 296 (2011).....	28
<i>R. O. Givens, Inc. v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 58 N.C. App. 697, 294 S.E.2d 388 (1982).....	21
<i>Robert D. Ferris Tr. v. Plan. Comm'n of Cty. of Kauai</i> , 138 Haw. 307, 378 P.3d 1023 (Haw. Ct. App. 2016)	11
<i>Rockford-Cohen Grp., LLC v. N. C. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 230 N.C. App. 317, 749 S.E.2d 469 (2013).....	22
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516, 96 S.E.2d 851 (1957)	24, 26
<i>Spann v. Dallas</i> , 111 Tex. 350, 235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921).....	15
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949)	26
<i>State v. Glidden Co.</i> , 228 N.C. 664, 46 S.E.2d 860 (1948)	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 216 N.C. 746, 6 S.E.2d 854 (1940)	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 286 N.C. 366, 211 S.E. 320 (1975)	19, 20

<i>State v. Moye</i> , 200 N.C. 11, 156 S.E. 130 (1930)	21
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 211 N.C. 75, 189 S.E. 108 (1937)	24
<i>Summey Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. County of Henderson</i> , 96 N.C. App. 533, 386 S.E.2d 439 (1989).....	20
<i>Swan Beach v. Corolla, LLC v. County of Currituck</i> , 234 N.C. App. 617, 760 S.E.2d 302 (2014).....	12
<i>Swan Beach Corolla, LLC v. Cty. of Curritick</i> , 255 N.C. App. 837, 805 S.E.2d 743 (2017).....	28
<i>Town of Clinton v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 193 N.C. 432, 137 S.E. 183 (1927)	23
<i>Town of Midland v. Wayne</i> , 773 S.E.2d 301, 773 S.E.2d 301 (2015).....	11
<i>Town of Wake Forest v. Medlin</i> , 199 N.C. 83, 154 S.E. 29 (1930)	21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Village of Oak Park v. Gordon</i> , 32 Ill.2d 295, 205 N.E.2d 464 (Ill. 1965).....	11
<i>Vizant Techs., LLC v. YRC Worldwide Inc.</i> , No. 15 CVS 20654, 2019 WL 995792 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2019)	29
<i>Williams v. Town of Spencer</i> , 129 N.C. App. 828, 500 S.E.2d 473 (1998).....	19

Zaatari v. City of Austin,
615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App. 2019)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. I, § 1..... 26
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19..... 2
N.C. Const. art. I, § 32..... 2, 24
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34..... 2, 22
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 3..... 2

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(b)..... 3
N.C.G.S. § 160A-424(c) 31
N.C.G.S. § 160A-424(c)(i)..... 6
N.C.G.S. § 160D-1207(c) 6, 29
Wilmington City Code § 18-330 7
Wilmington City Code § 18-331(b) 7
Wilmington City Code § 18-331(d) 29
Wilmington City Code § 18-331(d)(8)..... 7
Wilmington City Code § 18-331(j) 23
Wilmington City Code § 18-331(o) 23

Wilmington City Code § 18-331(q)	7
Wilmington City Code § 18-812	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
City of Wilmington, <i>Wilmington Lottery and Separation.mp4</i> , (April 15, 2019), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1AYy-8lQ6bOrv9p1zc6Yq4NhIMBYMxmC1/view	7, 8
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (5th ed. 1891).....	15
Julian Conrad Juergensmeyer et al., <i>Land Use Planning and Development Regulation Law</i> , LUPDRL	20
Julie R. Shank, <i>A Taking Without Just Compensation? The Constitutionality of Amortization Provisions for Nonconforming Uses</i> , 109 W.Va. L. Rev. 225 (2006).....	7
William R. Maurer, <i>An Idea Whose Time Has Gone: How Amortization is Unconstitutional Retroactive Legislation in Texas</i> , 4 Tex. A&M J. Prop. L. 145 (2017)	13

NO. COA 21-192

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

DAVID SCHROEDER and,)
PEGGY SCHROEDER,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

v.)

CITY OF WILMINGTON AND)
CITY OF WILMINGTON BOARD OF)
ADJUSTMENT,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

From New Hanover County
File No.: 19-CVS-4028
